

No. 19-1392

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official
capacity as State Health Officer of the
Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EXPERTS, RESEARCHERS, AND
ADVOCATES OPPOSING THE CRIMINALIZATION
OF PEOPLE WHO HAVE ABORTIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL J. LAWRENCE
JESSICA A. SKELTON
ALANNA PETERSON
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue,
Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

FARAH DIAZ-TELLO*
SARA L. AINSWORTH
YVEKA PIERRE
IF/WHEN/HOW: LAWYERING
FOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE
1714 Franklin Street,
#100-393
Oakland, CA 94612
(347) 974-7337
farah@ifwhenhow.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. When Formal Channels to Abortion Are Unavailable or Inaccessible, People End Their Own Pregnancies	5
A. People in the U.S. Self-Manage Abortions, and Will Continue to Do So.....	5
B. People Turn to Pills as a Safe Option for Self-Managed Abortion	8
II. People Who End Their Own Pregnancies Face Legal Risk	10
A. Where Abortion Is Banned, People Who End Their Pregnancies Are Criminalized.....	11
B. Prosecutors in the U.S. Already Target People for Self-Managed Abortion, Despite Longstanding Prohibitions	13
III. Abortion Bans Exacerbate the Risk That People Will Be Criminalized for Self-Managing Abortions	18
A. Stigma Leads to Discrimination in the Legal System	18
B. Abortion Stigma Negatively Influences Legal System Responses to People Who Have Abortions.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Abortion Stigma Leads to Pervasive Discriminatory Prosecutions in the U.S.....	22
IV. Criminalization of People Who End Their Pregnancies Irrevocably Harms Their Health and Well-Being, Violating Their Human Rights	26
A. Criminalizing People for Ending Pregnancies Violates Their Right to Health by Deterring Them from Seeking Healthcare	27
B. Criminal Investigations and Prosecutions Following Abortion or Pregnancy Loss Are Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment	31
C. Racial Bias in Law Enforcement Means That the Harms Related to Criminalization of Abortion and Miscarriages Are Disproportionately Borne by People of Color.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	27
<i>Henrie v. Derryberry</i> , 358 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Okla. 1973).....	15
<i>Jones v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2003)	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	32, 33
<i>Nichols v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 14
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	19
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health et al. v. Jackson et al.</i> , No. 21A24, 2021 WL 3910722 (U.S. 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Arms v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 637 (Ark. 2015).....	24
<i>Brock v. Wedincamp</i> , 558 S.E.2d 836 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018).....	16, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012)	23
<i>Ex parte Ankrom & Kimbrough</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013).....	24
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014).....	23
<i>Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 806 P.2d 766 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)	21
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	14
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 745 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	21
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 746 P.2d 285 (Wash. 1987)	21
<i>Marquez v. State</i> , No. A-11925, 2019 WL 211490 (Alaska Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2019).....	21
<i>Patel v. State</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Jorgensen</i> , 41 N.E.3d 778 (N.Y. 2015)	24
<i>Shuai v. State</i> , 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 437 P.2d 821 (Or. 1968)	14
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 56 A. 632 (Conn. 1904)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 474 P.3d 886 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020).....	24
<i>State v. Louk</i> , 786 S.E.2d 219 (W. Va. 2016)	24
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 828 N.W.2d 526 (N.D. 2013)	24
<i>Whitner v. State</i> , 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997).....	24

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-6-1	24
H.B. 31, 151st Gen. Assem. (Del. 2021).....	15
S.B. 240, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abigail R. A. Aiken et al., <i>Demand for Self-Managed Medication Abortion Through an Online Telemedicine Service in the United States</i> , 110 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 90 (2020)	6, 7
Abigail R. A. Aiken et al., <i>Demand for Self-Managed Online Telemedicine Abortion in the United States During the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic</i> , 136 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 835 (2020)	6
Abigail R. A. Aiken et al., <i>Factors Associated with Use of an Online Telemedicine Service to Access Self-managed Medical Abortion in the US</i> , 4 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e2111852 (2021), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2780272	6, 7
Agrupación Ciudadana por la Despenalización del Aborto en El Salvador, <i>Del Hospital a la Cárcel: Consecuencias para las Mujeres por la Penalización, Sin Excepciones, de la Interrupción del embarazo en El Salvador 1998-2019</i> (3d ed. 2019) https://agrupacionciudadana.org/download/del-hospital-a-la-carcel-tercera-edicion	12
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Resolution 107A</i> (Feb. 22, 2021), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2021/107a-midyear-2021.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Decriminalization of Self-Induced Abortion: Position Statement</i> (Dec. 2017), https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/position-statements/2017/decriminalization-of-self-induced-abortion	30
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Oppose the Criminalization of Self-Induced Abortion H-5.980</i> (2018), http://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/abortion?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FHOD.xml-H-5.980.xml	30
Amnesty Int’l, <i>On the Brink of Death: Violence Against Women and the Abortion Ban in El Salvador</i> (2014), https://www.amnesty.org/en/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/amr290032014en.pdf	11
Amnesty Int’l, <i>The Total Abortion Ban in Nicaragua</i> (2009), https://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/amr430012009en.pdf	12
Amy Gastelum, <i>Purvi Patel Faces 20 Years in Prison for Feticide and Child Neglect</i> , <i>The World</i> (Mar. 31, 2015), https://www.pri.org/stories/2015-03-30/purvi-patel-faces-20-years-prison-feticide-and-child-neglect	32
Anand Grover, <i>Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Right of Everyone to the Enjoyment of the Highest Attainable Standard of Physical and Mental Health</i> , U.N. Doc. A/66/254 (Aug. 3, 2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Anuradha Kumar et al., <i>Conceptualising Abortion Stigma</i> , 11 <i>Culture, Health & Sexuality</i> 625 (2009)	20
Ashley B. Batastini et al., <i>Mental Illness in the Eyes of the Law: Examining Perceptions of Stigma Among Judges and Attorneys</i> , 24 <i>Psychol., Crime & L.</i> 673 (2018)	19
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> , The Sentencing Project (Jun. 14, 2016), https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/	35
Bela Ganatra et al., <i>Global, Regional, and Sub-regional Classification of Abortions by Safety, 2010–14: Estimates from a Bayesian Hierarchical Model</i> , 390 <i>Lancet</i> 2372 (2017)	10
Comm. on Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>General Recommendation No. 25</i> , U.N. Doc. A/55/18 (2000)	35
Comm. on Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>General Recommendation No. 36</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/GC/36 (Dec. 17, 2020)	34
Comm. on Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>General Recommendation No. 31</i> , U.N. Doc. A/60/18 (2005–2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Research Brief: Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> , Tex. Pol’y Evaluation Project (Nov. 17, 2015), http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/_files/pdf/TxPEP-Research-Brief-KnowledgeOpinionExperience.pdf	7
Ed Pilkington, <i>Indiana Prosecuting Chinese Woman for Suicide Attempt That Killed Her Foetus</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (May 30, 2012), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2012/may/30/indiana-prosecuting-chinese-woman-suicide-foetus	32
Farah Diaz-Tello et al., <i>Fulfilling Roe’s Promise: 2019 Update</i> (2019), http://bit.ly/2Wu2F6m	14
Farah Diaz-Tello, <i>Roe Remains for Now . . . Will it Be Enough?</i> , <i>Human Rights</i> (Sept. 7, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/health-matters-in-elections/roe-remains-for-now-will-it-be-enough/	22
Gillian Kane, <i>When Abortion is a Crime: Rwanda</i> (2015), https://www.ipas.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/CRMRWD2E15-WhenAbortionIsaCrimeRwanda.pdf	13
Global Comm’n on Drug Pol’y, <i>The World Drug Perception Problem</i> (2017), http://www.globalcommissionondrugs.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/GCDP-Report-2017_Perceptions-ENGLISH.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Heidi Moseson et al., <i>Self-Managed Abortion: A Systematic Scoping Review</i> , UCSF (Nov. 4, 2019), http://escholarship.org/uc/item/1mj5832t	5, 8
Human Rights Comm., <i>Gen. Comment No. 36 (2018) on the Right to Life (art. 6)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018)	29
Human Rights Watch, <i>Nicaragua: Abortion Ban Threatens Health and Lives</i> (Jul. 31, 2017), https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/07/31/nicaragua-abortion-ban-threatens-health-and-lives	12
Int'l Conference on Population and Development Programme of Action, https://www.unfpa.org/sites/default/files/pub-pdf/programme_of_action_Web%20ENGLISH.pdf (2014)	10
Int'l Covenant on Economic, Social & Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 6 I.L.M. 360, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	28
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>What are People Looking for When They Google “Self-Abortion”?</i> , 97 <i>Contraception</i> 510 (2018).....	8
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/31/57 (Jan. 5, 2016).....	31
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/53 (Feb. 1, 2013).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Katherine Kortzmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2018</i> , 69 MMWR Surveill. Summ. 1 (2020), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/ss/pdfs/ss6907a1-H.pdf	36
Kevin Hayes, <i>Did Christine Taylor Take Abortion into Her Own Hands?</i> , CBS News (Mar. 2, 2010), http://www.cbsnews.com/news/did-christine-taylor-take-abortion-into-her-own-hands	23
Kim Murphy, <i>Idaho Woman’s Case Marks a Key Abortion Challenge</i> , L.A. Times (Jun. 16, 2012), http://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2012-jun-16-la-na-idaho-abortion-20120617-story.html	33
Kinga Jelinska & Susan Yanow, <i>Putting Abortion Pills into Women’s Hands: Realizing the Full Potential of Medical Abortion</i> , 97 Contraception 86 (2018).....	9, 10
Lakota People’s Law Project, <i>Native Lives Matter</i> 6 (Feb. 2015), https://s3-us-west-1.amazonaws.com/lakota-peoples-law/uploads/Native-Lives-Matter-PDF.pdf	35
Lauren Ralph et al., <i>Prevalence of Self-Managed Abortion Among Women of Reproductive Age in the United States</i> , 3 JAMA Network Open e2029245 (2020), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2774320	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lauren Rankin, <i>How An Online Search for Abortion Pills Landed This Woman in Jail</i> , FastCompany (Feb. 26, 2020), https://www.fastcompany.com/90468030/how-an-online-search-for-abortion-pills-landed-this-woman-in-jail	17, 25
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 299 (2013)	22, 35, 36
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Perceived Abortion Stigma and Psychological Well-Being Over Five Years After Receiving or Being Denied Abortion</i> , 15 PLoS ONE No. 1 (2020)	20
Magdalena Sepúlveda, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc. A/66/265 (Aug. 4, 2011).....	19
Mariana Prandini-Assis & Sara Larrea, <i>Why Self-Managed Abortion Is So Much More Than a Provisional Solution for Times of Pandemic</i> , 28 Sexual & Reprod. Health Matters 37 (2020).....	10
Megan Menchaca & María Méndez, <i>Confusion, Uncertainty: Options Narrow as Texas Abortion Law Takes Hold</i> , Austin American-Statesman (Sept. 3, 2021) https://www.statesman.com/story/news/2021/09/03/texas-abortion-law-texans-look-out-state-options-narrow/5698810001/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Melissa J. Chen & Mitchell D. Creinin, <i>Mifepristone with Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 12 (2015)	8
Nev. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 114 (Feb. 2, 1973), https://ag.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/agnv.gov/Content/Publications/opinions/1973_AGO.pdf	15
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>How My Stillbirth Became a Crime</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/12/28/opinion/stillborn-murder-charge.html	16
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>The Mothers Society Condemns</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018), http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/12/28/opinion/abortion-law-poverty.html	33
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (Nat’l Acads. Press 2018)	9
Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Abortion in America: How Legislative Overreach Is Turning Reproductive Rights into Criminal Wrongs</i> (2021), www.NACDL.org/AbortionCrimReport	25
Nick Cumming-Bruce, <i>U.N. to Form Panel to Investigate Systemic Racism in Policing</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 13, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/13/world/united-nations-panel-human-rights-council-racism.html	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nina Martin, <i>A Stillborn Child, A Charge of Murder and the Disputed Case Law on ‘Fetal Harm,’</i> ProPublica (Mar. 18, 2014), https://www.propublica.org/article/stillborn-child-charge-of-murder-and-disputed-case-law-on-fetal-harm	25
<i>NYPD: Manhattan Woman Charged with Performing Self-Abortion</i> , CBS N.Y. (Dec. 1, 2011), http://cbsloc.al/2pxAnrZ	15
<i>Official: 5-Month-Old Fetus Lived 30 Minutes After ‘Abortion Pill’ Delivery</i> , WALB News (Jun. 8, 2015), https://www.walb.com/story/29263746/official-5-month-old-fetus-lived-30-minutes-after-abortion-pill-delivery/	32
Patty Skuster, <i>How Laws Fail the Promise of Medical Abortion: A Global Look</i> , 18 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 379 (2017)	11, 13
Paul Blumenthal et al., <i>Providing Medical Abortion in Low-Resource Settings: An Introductory Guidebook</i> (Hillary Bracken ed., Gynuity Health Projects 2d ed. 2009)	9
Paula Abrams, <i>Abortion Stigma: The Legacy of Casey</i> , 35 <i>Women’s Rts. L. Rep.</i> 299 (2014)	20
Paula Abrams, <i>The Scarlet Letter: The Supreme Court and the Language of Abortion Stigma</i> , 19 <i>Mich. J. Gender & L.</i> 293 (2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Physicians for Reprod. Health, <i>Self-Managed Abortion Statement</i> (Nov. 2018), http://prh.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Self-Managed-Abortion-Position-Statement-2018.pdf	30
<i>Press Release</i> , Dougherty Cty. Dist. Attorney’s Office (Jun. 10, 2015)	17
Rebecca J. Cook, <i>Stigmatized Meanings of Criminal Abortion Law</i> , in <i>Abortion Law in Transnational Perspectives: Cases and Controversies</i> (Rebecca J. Cook et al. eds., 2014)	20
Rebecca Stone, <i>Pregnant Women and Substance Use: Fear, Stigma, and Barriers to Care</i> , 3 <i>Health & Just.</i> 1 (2015).....	29
Rick Brundrett, <i>Woman’s Abortion is Unique S.C. Case</i> , <i>The State</i> (Columbia, S.C.), May 1, 2005	15
Robert Hart, <i>Searches for Self-Induced Abortions Surge After SCOTUS Accepts Mississippi’s Roe v. Wade Challenge</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (May 18, 2021) https://www.forbes.com/sites/roberthart/2021/05/18/searches-for-self-induced-abortions-surge-after-scotus-accepts-mississippi-roe-v-wade-challenge/?sh=470ce7d60a0a	7
<i>Sara Rogel: El Salvador Frees Woman Accused of Abortion</i> , <i>BBC News</i> (Jun. 8, 2021), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-latin-america-57384064	12
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarah Fowler, <i>Judge Dismisses Rennie Gibb's Depraved Heart Murder Case</i> , <i>The Dispatch</i> (Apr. 3, 2014), https://cdispatch.com/news/2014-04-03/judge-dismisses-rennie-gibbs-depraved-heart-murder-case/	25
Scott Burris, <i>Stigma and the Law</i> , 367 <i>Lancet</i> 529 (2006).....	18
Stacey Hannem, <i>Theorizing Stigma and the Politics of Resistance: Symbolic and Structural Stigma in Everyday Life</i> , in <i>Stigma Revisited: Implications of the Mark</i> (Stacey Hannem & Chris Bruckert eds., U. Ottawa Press 2012)	18
Stephen Koester et al., <i>Why Are Some People Who Have Received Overdose Education and Naloxone Reluctant to Call Emergency Medical Services in the Event of Overdose?</i> , 48 <i>Int'l J. Drug Pol'y</i> 115 (2017).....	29
Tracy A. Weitz & Katrina Kimport, <i>The Discursive Production of Abortion Stigma in the Texas Ultrasound Viewing Law</i> , 30 <i>Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just.</i> 6 (2015).....	20
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations: Chile</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/32/5 (Jun. 14, 2004).....	36
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations: Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/PER/CO/4 (Jul. 25, 2006).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.N. Comm. on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, <i>Gen. Comment No. 22 (2016) on the Right to Sexual & Reproductive Health (art. 12)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/22 (May 2, 2016)	28
U.N. Working Group on Discrimination Against Women, <i>Report of the Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and in Practice</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/32/44 (Apr. 8, 2016)	26, 27, 28, 29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates</i> (2018), https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0400000US28&tid=ACSDP1Y2018.DP05&hidePreview=true	36
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Best Practices Guide to Reform HIV-Specific Criminal Laws to Align with Scientifically Supported Factors</i> (2014), https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/DOJ-HIV-Criminal-Law-Best-Practices-Guide.pdf	19
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Safety and Efficacy of Telehealth Medication Abortions in the US During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 4 JAMA Network Open e2122320 (2021), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2783451	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Vanessa Romo, <i>Woman Indicted for Manslaughter After Death of Her Fetus, May Avoid Prosecution</i> , NPR (Jun. 28, 2019), https://www.npr.org/2019/06/28/737005113/woman-indicted-for-manslaughter-after-death-of-her-fetus-may-avoid-prosecution	23
<i>Woman Released After Being Arrested for Allegedly Inducing Miscarriage, Freezing Fetus</i> , 2News (July 16, 2020), https://www.ktvn.com/story/42379251/carson-city-sheriffs-arrest-woman-for-allegedly-freezing-fetus-after-miscarriage	16
World Health Org., <i>Medical Management of Abortion</i> (2018), http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/278968/9789241550406-eng.pdf	10
